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Executive Summary

A climate survey focused on assessing the campus climate around inclusivity, diversity and employee satisfaction
was administered to all employees in spring 2017. Surveys were translated into Spanish and made available to
respondents who desired a translated copy. A total of 302 responses were received across faculty, staff, and

administrators for a response rate of 57%. Items on this survey were replicated where possible from the 2009 climate

survey administered by the National Multicultural Institute (NMCI) to assess change since that administration.

Take-Aways

¢ Employees are committed to the Mission of Saint Mary’s College. This commitment has grown significantly

since 2009.
I am Committed to the Mission of Saint Mary's: Strongly Agree
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¢ Employees believe progress is being made in building an inclusive community.

2009 2017
Agree that Saint Mary’s is making progress building an inclusive community. 71% 76%
Saint Mary’s has done a good job creating an inclusive environment where students 24% 64%
feel affirmed and safe.
Strongly agree that my office/department is respectful of the cultural diversity of 53% 69%
staff and/or faculty




e Compared to 2009, employees of all types place less importance on addressing cultural diversity and

internationalization.

Important to address cultural diversity at Saint Mary's:
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e However, compared to 2009, significantly more employees believe that diversity in faculty/staff makes an
important contribution to the quality of education offered by the College.

Strongly Agree: Diversity in faculty/staff makes an important
contribution to the quality of education offered by Saint Mary's
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¢ Employees are more likely to agree in 2017 that conflicts exist among colleagues due to differences in cultural
diversity (27% agree in 2017 compared to 16% in 2009).



e The most frequent source of inappropriate remarks or behaviors (jokes, teasing, ostracize) observed by
employees of other employees is on the basis of political beliefs and appearance/dress.

Object of teasing, joking, etc. Observed teasing, joking, etc. at least once
Political beliefs 63%
Appearance/dress 49%
Educational background 39%
Religious beliefs 36%
Ethnic/racial background 34%
Sexual orientation 29%
Accent 29%
Nationality 27%
Gender 25%
Disability 18%

e Employees assess the climate at Saint Mary’s for underrepresented racial/ethnic groups as less tolerant in
2017 compared to 2009 (17% assess the climate as intolerant vs. 9% in 2009). Overall, 61% of employees
believe the climate is tolerant or very tolerant for underrepresented racial/ ethnic groups with faculty being

least likely to assess the climate as tolerant.

e Compared to 2009, employees believe the climate is more tolerant for LGBTQ community members (55%
compared to 41% assess the climate to be tolerant or very tolerant). However, more than a quarter of
employees still believe the climate to be intolerant for LGTBQ community members.

¢ Employees assess the climate as least tolerant for individuals with diverse gender identities.

e A greater proportion of employees agreed in 2017 that Saint Mary’s provides an appropriate response to

diversity-related incidents on campus (55% vs 42%).

¢ Compared to 2009, employees more frequently try to understand individuals of diverse backgrounds’ points
of view, values and behavior and indicate culturally diverse points of view into their work.

¢ Employees are more likely to agree that they have a personal responsibility to intervene when observing
injustice or bias.

% Strongly Agree
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It is my responsibility to intervene when | observe | feel prepared to address culturally inappropriate
incidents of bias or injustice. comments by students.
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Experience of Employees of Color

e Employees of color are more likely to say the atmosphere at Saint Mary’s makes them feel like an
outsider.

% Agree or Strongly Agree
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e Employees of color are more likely to believe that Saint Mary’s has a need for initiatives designed to
increase diversity and less likely to believe that Saint Mary’s and its faculty are role models of cultural

competence.
Of | White
Color
Saint Mary’s has no need for a diversity initiative. (% Disagree) 88% 74%
Saint Mary’s is a role model for cultural competence. (% Disagree) 51% 33%
How effective are faculty members at Saint Mary’s in serving as culturally-competent
role models for students? (% Ineffective) 29% 9%




Employee Experience by Religious Affiliation

Non-Catholic employees are significantly more likely report feeling like an outsider at Saint Mary’s.

% Agree: Atmosphere at Saint Mary's Makes me Feel Like
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Job Satisfaction and Morale

The majority of employees are satisfied with their employment at Saint Mary’s. There is, however, less
satisfaction compared to 2009 across all employee groups.

% Very or Somewhat Satisfied
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Significant declines since 2009 were seen in employee satisfaction, especially among faculty, with aspects
of shared governance including communication and opportunities to provide input on impactful

changes.



Satisfaction with Employment Employee Comparison (% Very or Somewhat Satisfied)

Faculty | Admin | Staff
75.0% | 76.5% | 74.1%+

Fairness of my performance evaluations

Job training or professional development provided to me 46.0% | 41.6% | 50.9%
Supervision/management of my work 72.3% | 68.0% | 80.7%
Opportunities for career development 47.5% | 382% | 37.5%
Recognition I get for doing a good job 52.4% | 624% | 64.9%
Opportunities to provide input on changes that will affect me 44.0%* | 53.4% | 50.9%
The way information is provided to me about what is going on at Saint Mary's. 43.0%* | 524% | 59.7%
Existing opportunities to communicate within the College 41.9%* | 42.5%* | 51.8%

*Indicates a significant decline in satisfaction compared to 2009. +indicates a significant increase in satisfaction since 2009.

o Dissatisfaction among a significant portion of employees exist related to job training and professional

development provided.
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e Significant proportions of employees believe workload negative impacts their ability to effectively serve
students and colleagues. This feeling of increased workload has intensified among staff and
administrators but declined among faculty since 2009.

Workload limits ability to provide quality services to
students and colleagues. % Agree
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Summary
Table 1: Demographics

Faculty Admin Staff Overall
Role at Saint Mary’s
Faculty 100.0% = = 44.4%
Hourly Staff -- -- 100.0% 20.5%
Administrative Staff -~ 100.0% -- 35.2%
Employment status at Saint Mary’s
Full-time 86.2% 95.0% 93.6% 90.7%
Part-time 13.8% 5.0% 6.4% 9.3%
Years Employed by Saint Mary’s
0-6 years 441% 59.0% 39.7% 47.9%
7-15 years 24.4% 24.0% 24.1% 24.3%
16-25 years 15.7% 8.0% 24.1% 15.3%
More than 25 years 15.7% 9.0% 12.1% 12.5%
English is first language
Yes 91.5% 94.2% 98.3% 93.9%
No 8.5% 5.8% 1.7% 6.1%
Citizenship status
U.S. Citizen 96.1% 99.0% 100.0% 97.9%
Permanent U.S. Resident 3.1% 0.0% 0.0% 1.4%
Neither U.S. Citizen or Permanent U.S. Resident 0.8% 1.0% 0.0% 0.7%
Ethnicity
Black or African-American 5.0% 3.1% 51% 4.3%
Asian 1.7% 2.1% 1.7% 1.8%
Latina/o or Hispanic 1.7% 5.2% 3.4% 3.2%
Two or more races 4.1% 41% 1.7% 3.6%
White 85.1% 84.5% 88.1% 85.6%
Another race/ethnicity other than listed above 2.5% 1.0% 0.0% 1.4%
Gender identification
Female 70.5% 75.8% 84.7% 75.6%
Male 29.5% 24.2% 15.3% 24.4%

Transgender 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%



Faculty Admin Staff Overall
Sexual orientation

Heterosexual 92.6% 99.0% 96.5% 95.3%
Gay/ Lesbian 3.3% 1.0% 3.5% 2.5%
Bisexual 1.7% 0.0% 0.0% 0.7%
Asexual 0.8% 0.0% 0.0% 0.7%
Questioning or Unsure 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Another sexual orientation other than listed above 1.7% 0.0% 0.0% 0.7%

Religious affiliation

Buddhist 1.7% 0.0% 0.0% 0.7%

Christian- Roman Catholic 36.4% 57.6% 46.4% 46.0%
Christian - Protestant/ other 23.7% 26.3% 32.1% 26.4%
Jewish 1.7% 0.0% 0.0% 0.7%

Muslim 1.7% 0.0% 0.0% 1.1%

Unitarian Universalist 3.4% 0.0% 0.0% 1.4%

Atheist 5.9% 1.0% 1.8% 3.3%

Agnostic 6.8% 2.0% 3.6% 4.3%

None 13.6% 9.1% 8.9% 10.9%
Another religion other than those listed above 5.1% 3.0% 7.1% 5.1%

Disability

Yes 10.0% 6.0% 7.0% 7.9%

No 90.0% 94.0% 93.0% 92.1%
Education

High school degree 0.0% 3.0% 21.1% 5.7%

Some college 0.0% 4.0% 36.8% 9.3%

Associate's degree 0.0% 3.0% 12.3% 3.6%

Bachelor's degree 1.7% 36.4% 19.3% 17.9%
Master's degree 25.8% 47.5% 10.5% 30.4%

Doctorate degree 72.5% 6.1% 0.0% 33.2%



Table 2: General Climate at Saint Mary’s

Neither
Please indicate the extent to which you agree or Disagree Agree nor Agree
disagree with the following: Mean  Strongly Disagree Strongly
@ 2) ©) 4) ©)
My office/department is respectful of the cultural
Ziversit/y ofthe i d/(f’r faculty. 4.53 13%  33%  47%  221%  68.6%
--2009 Results 4.34 0.9% 3.6% 9.0% 33.5% 53.0%
My concerns, opinions, and ideas are heard and 415 6.8%  68%  61%  251% 55.3%
valued in my office/department.
--2009 Results 4.14 2.7% 8.3% 7.7% 35.2% 46.2%
I I;f‘;f dcl‘e’gf;fggfﬁt‘&t:‘r;‘s“f ay grievances are 3.34 81%  17.8%  263%  27.6%  20.2%
--2009 Results 3.48 7.7% 10.3% 31.2% 28.0% 22.8%
My individuality is respected at Saint Mary's. 4.07 2.4% 8.7% 11.1% 34.9%  42.9%
--2009 Results 3.97 2.4% 9.8% 16.4% 31.3%  40.2%
I feel safe expressing a viewpoint that is different 3.30 101%  23.0% 13.5% 331%  20.3%
than the norm at Saint Mary's.
--2009 Results 3.44 7.4% 20.1% 14.2% 37.6% 20.7%
SalI.It Mary's has filfflculty recruiting a culturally 3.54% 6.4% 12.2% 26.8% 305%  24.1%
diverse professional staff and faculty.
--2009 Results 3.73 6.1% 6.1% 24.8% 34.9% 28.1%
Sail.'lt Mary's has f:lifficull'y retaining a culturally 3.60 6.1% 9.1% 32.4% 23.6%  28.7%
diverse professional staff and faculty.
--2009 Results 3.62 5.9% 7.6% 30.6% 30.6% 25.3%
Top administrators take actions that show their
commitment to expanding diversity at Saint 3.61*% 3.7% 13.9% 24.3% 341%  24.0%
Mary's.
--2009 Results 3.84 1.8% 8.1% 21.6% 41.6% 26.9%
I feel prepared to address culturally inappropriate 3.68 3.4% 13.2% 17.9% 42.9%  22.6%
comments by faculty or staff.
--2009 Results 3.72 3.6% 11.7% 19.3% 39.5% 25.9%
Saint Mary's cares about its staff. 3.62% 3.7% 18.9% 13.8% 39.1%  24.6%
--2009 Results 3.88 2.7% 11.9% 8.1% 49.0% 28.4%
Saint Mary's cares about its faculty. 3.89% 2.7% 11.1% 14.5% 37.5%  34.1%
--2009 Results 4.23 1.6% 5.6% 8.4% 37.5% 46.9%
Saint Mary's has no need for a diversity initiative. 1.87* 47.8%  26.8% 18.9% 41% 2.4%
--2009 Results 2.07 44.6% 18.7% 24.7% 9.3% 2.7%
*Sig. difference between 2009 and 2017 at p<.05 level.
Table 3: General Climate Employee Type Comparison (% Disagree)
Faculty | Admin | Staff
My concerns, opinions, and ideas are heard and valued in my office/department. 10.0% 9.8% | 27.6%
I have confidence in the way grievances are handled at Saint Mary's. 29.3% | 20.5% | 28.5%
I feel safe expressing a viewpoint that is different than the norm at Saint Mary's. 32.6% | 311% | 36.2%
Saint Mary's cares about its staff. 19.4% | 20.4% | 32.2%
Saint Mary's cares about its faculty. 26.1% 2.0% 6.9%
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Table 4: General Climate Employee Type Longitudinal Comparison

Faculty Admin Staff

2009 | 2017 | 2009 | 2017 | 2009 | 2017
My office/department is respectful of the cultural diversity of the
staff and/or faculty. 436 | 449 | 435 | 4.62 | 441 | 448
My concerns, opinions, and ideas are heard and valued in my
office/department. 427 | 427 | 416 | 421 | 390 | 3.81
I have confidence in the way grievances are handled at Saint
Mary's. 352 | 322 | 3.61 | 350 | 327 | 3.37
My individuality is respected at Saint Mary's. 394 | 405 411 @ 419 | 3.85 | 4.00
I feel safe expressing a viewpoint that is different than the norm at
Saint Mary's. 351 | 3.38 | 342 327 | 332 | 3.28
Saint Mary's has difficulty recruiting a culturally diverse
professional staff and faculty. 424 | 3.74* | 3.69 | 352 | 3.04 | 3.12
Saint Mary's has difficulty retaining a culturally diverse
professional staff and faculty. 4.08 | 3.88 | 350 | 348 | 294 | 3.19
Top administrators take actions that show their commitment to
expanding diversity at Saint Mary's. 371 | 3.37* | 3.99 | 3.79 | 387 | 3.88
I feel prepared to address culturally inappropriate comments by
faculty or staff. 379 | 3.72 | 3.68 | 377 | 3.67 | 3.44
Saint Mary's cares about its staff. 3.84 | 355 | 4.05 | 3.82 | 3.72 | 347
Saint Mary's cares about its faculty. 390 | 3.52* | 4.61 K 430 | 426 | 4.03
Saint Mary's has no need for a diversity initiative. 191 | 1.72 | 190 | 1.84 | 249 | 214

*Sig. difference between 2009 and 2017 at p<.05 level. Scale=1 (Disagree Strongly) to 5 (Agree Strongly)
Table 5: General Climate Comparison by Race/Ethnicity
Of | White | Sig.
Color

My office/department is respectful of the cultural diversity of the staff and/or faculty. 4.40 4.61
My concerns, opinions, and ideas are heard and valued in my office/department. 3.95 4.25
I have confidence in the way grievances are handled at Saint Mary's. 3.18 3.41
My individuality is respected at Saint Mary's. 3.92 415
I feel safe expressing a viewpoint that is different than the norm at Saint Mary's. 3.15 3.42
Saint Mary's has difficulty recruiting a culturally diverse professional staff and 3.68 3.53
faculty.
Saint Mary's has difficulty retaining a culturally diverse professional staff and 3.70 3.57
faculty.
Top administrators take actions that show their commitment to expanding diversity at | 3.35 3.65
Saint Mary's.
I feel prepared to address culturally inappropriate comments by faculty or staff. 3.59 3.69
Saint Mary's cares about its staff. 3.49 3.68
Saint Mary's cares about its faculty. 3.80 3.93
Saint Mary's has no need for a diversity initiative. 1.45 1.90 *

*Sig. difference between Employees of Color and White Employees at p<.05 level. Scale= 1 (Disagree Strongly) to 5 (Agree

Strongly)
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Table 6: Importance of Diversity and Internationalization at Saint Mary’s College

Very Very
Mean  Unimportant Important
1) (2) ©) (4) ©)
How important should addressing cultural " 0 0 0 0 0
diversity be to Saint Mary's? 3.90 14.2% 7.1% 5.1% 21.4% 52.2%
--2009 Results 4.35 0.3% 1.5% 9.3% 40.4% 48.5%
How important should addressing =~ 3.78% 11.9%  82%  9.9%  30.0%  39.9%
internationalization be to Saint Mary’s?
--2009 Results 4.15 0.3% 2.7% 14.5% 46.2% 36.3%
*Sig. difference between 2009 and 2017 at p<.05 level.
Table 7: Importance of Diversity and Internationalization Longitudinal Comparison
Faculty Admin Staff
2009 | 2017 | 2009 | 2017 | 2009 | 2017
How important should addressing cultural diversity be to Saint
Mary’s? 438 | 3.99* | 444 | 397 | 420 | 3.63*
How important should addressing internationalization be to Saint
Mary’s? 418 | 3.83* | 422 | 3.82* | 4.03 | 3.64*
*Sig. difference between 2009 and 2017 at p<.05 level. Scale=1 (Very Unimportant) to 5 (Very Important)
% Important: Addressing the following at the College
100.0%
80.0% 752%  T55% oo 4u 715%  T16% o .
60.0%
40.0%
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Table 8: Importance of Diversity and Internationalization by Race/Ethnicity
Of | White | Sig.
Color
How important should addressing cultural diversity be to Saint Mary’s? 423 3.88
How important should addressing internationalization be to Saint Mary’s? 4.08 3.76

*Sig. difference between Employees of Color and White Employees at p<.05 level. Scale=1 (Very Unimportant) to 5 (Very

Important
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Table 9: Dialogue and Respect

Neither
Please indicate the extent to which you agree or Disagree Agree nor Agree
disagree with the following: Mean  Strongly Disagree Strongly
@ 2) ©) 4) ©)
Colleagues openly discuss issues of cultural 3.57 41%  125%  241%  41.0%  18.3%
diversity.
--2009 Results 3.62 4.6% 10.8% 22.5% 42.2% 20.0%
Conflicts among colleagues exist due to 268*  20.6% 21.0% 31.6%  234%  3.4%
differences of cultural diversity.
--2009 Results 2.23 36.5% 23.6% 23.6% 13.2% 3.1%
Colleagues treat each other with respect 3.86 4.8% 10.9% 11.3% 39.6%  33.4%
--2009 Results 3.97 3.3% 10.0% 8.8% 41.9%  35.9%
Members of dlverse.rac1al an.d ethnic groups are 2.91% 7.5% 25.7% 43.8% 137%  9.2%
comfortable working at Saint Mary's.
--2009 Results 3.19 8.2% 16.7% 34.7% 28.7% 11.7%
LGB:I"Q individuals are comfortable working at 2.92 9.3% 221% 44.8% 15.2% 8.6%
Saint Mary's.
--2009 Results 2.87 14.1% 17.6% 41.8% 19.9% 6.5%
Saint Mary's provides adequate avenues formeto 506 17905 214%  271%  27.8% 11.9%
air concerns and/or grievances.
--2009 Results 3.18 10.3% 20.6% 24.5% 30.3% 14.2%
Saint Mary's is a role model for cultural 284  167% 17.7%  375%  208%  7.2%
competence.
--2009 Results 2.81 20.3% 17.0% 31.5% 23.9% 7.3%
I feel free to talk openly with my supervisor/dept. 3.95* 10.4% 9.7% 5.7% 23.4%  50.8%
chair when I have a problem.
--2009 Results 420 3.6% 8.4% 6.0% 28.6% 53.3%
My supervisor/dept. chair applies the same 3.78 10.7% 13.0%  9.7%  204%  46.2%
standards to all employees.
--2009 Results 3.76 8.1% 13.3% 14.8% 22.0% 41.9%
My supervisor/dept. chair is skillful at managing
employees from different racial and cultural 2.29 38.3%  19.7% 26.1% 6.8% 9.2%
backgrounds.
--2009 Results 2.37 31.3% 19.0% 36.7% 7.2% 5.7%
My supervisor/dept. chair has difficulty
addressing issues with staff related to cultural 3.89* 2.7% 11.1% 14.5% 37.5%  34.1%
diversity.
--2009 Results 4.23 1.6% 5.6% 8.4% 37.5% 46.9%
My morale is excellent. 3.27* 13.1%  18.5% 17.8% 29.9%  20.8%
--2009 Results 3.86 2.7% 14.4% 10.2% 39.6% 33.0%

*Sig. difference between 2009 and 2017 at p<.05 level.
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Table 10: Dialogue and Respect Longitudinal Comparison

*Sig. difference between Employees of Color and White Employees at p<.05 level. Scale=1 (Disagree Strongly) to 5 (Agree

Strongly)

Faculty Admin Staff

2009 @ 2017 | 2009 | 2017 | 2009 | 2017
Colleagues openly discuss issues of cultural diversity. 3.79 | 354 | 349 | 356 | 3.61 | 3.63
Conflicts among colleagues exist due to differences of cultural
diversity. 228 | 277 | 217 | 259* | 219 | 2.63*
Colleagues treat each other with respect 411 | 392 | 400 | 400 | 3.74 | 358
Members of diverse racial and ethnic groups are comfortable
working at Saint Mary's. 298 | 2.66* | 313 | 3.07 | 3.56 | 3.21*
LGBTQ individuals are comfortable working at Saint Mary's. 268 | 284 | 273 | 291 | 335 | 311
Saint Mary's provides adequate avenues for me to air concerns
and/or grievances. 318 | 298 | 325 | 316 | 3.04 | 3.10
Saint Mary's is a role model for cultural competence. 251 | 252 | 280 | 3.05 | 3.18 | 3.18
I feel free to talk openly with my supervisor/dept. chair when I
have a problem. 421 | 407 | 422 | 3.88* | 4.09 | 3.83
My supervisor/dept. chair applies the same standards to all
employees. 375 | 398 | 392 | 3.67* H 358 | 3.60
My supervisor/dept. chair is skillful at managing employees from
different racial and cultural backgrounds. 3.66 | 3.96* | 376 | 3.71 | 397 | 398
My supervisor/dept. chair has difficulty addressing issues with
staff related to cultural diversity. 245 | 227 | 223 | 230 | 240 | 225
My morale is excellent. 3.76 | 3.03* | 3.96 | 3.44* | 3.85 | 3.52*

*Sig. difference between 2009 and 2017 at p<.05 level. Scale=1 (Disagree Strongly) to 5 (Agree Strongly)
Table 11: Dialogue and Respect Race/Ethnicity Comparison
Of | White | Sig.
Color

Colleagues openly discuss issues of cultural diversity. 3.28 3.63
Conflicts among colleagues exist due to differences of cultural diversity. 2.92 2.62
Colleagues treat each other with respect 3.92 3.89
Members of diverse racial and ethnic groups are comfortable working at Saint Mary's. | 2.74 2.95
LGBTQ individuals are comfortable working at Saint Mary's. 2.70 2.93
Saint Mary's provides adequate avenues for me to air concerns and/or grievances. 292 3.12
Saint Mary's is a role model for cultural competence. 2.49 2.89 *
I feel free to talk openly with my supervisor/dept. chair when I have a problem. 3.68 4.05
My supervisor/dept. chair applies the same standards to all employees. 3.70 3.85
My supervisor/dept. chair is skillful at managing employees from different racial and | 3.90 3.91
cultural backgrounds.
My supervisor/dept. chair has difficulty addressing issues with staff related to 2.54 222
cultural diversity.
My morale is excellent. 3.33 3.30

14



Table 12: Dialogue and Respect Employee Type Comparison (% Disagree)

Faculty | Admin | Staff
Colleagues treat each other with respect 141% | 11.7% | 22.1%
Saint Mary's provides adequate avenues for me to air concerns and/or grievances. 35.7% | 29.4% | 34.4%
I feel free to talk openly with my supervisor/dept. chair when I have a problem. 15.4% | 223% | 26.6%
My supervisor/dept. chair applies the same standards to all employees. 18.5% | 253% | 31.7%
My morale is excellent. 36.2% | 27.2% | 28.3%
Table 13: Perceived Climate for Groups
How would you describe the climate at Saint . very very
Mary’s for the following groups: Mean  intolerant tolerant
1) (2) ©) “4) ©)
Underrepresented racial/ethnic groups 3.65* 3.2% 14.2% 21.3% 37.6%  23.8%
--2009 Results 3.85 2.3% 7.0% 18.1% 48.3% 24.2%
International students/faculty/staff** 3.86* 2.5% 9.4% 22.7% 30.2%  35.3%
--2009 Results 4.11 0.3% 2.4% 17.3% 46.3% 33.7%
LGBTQ individuals 3.43* 6.5% 19.4%  19.7% 341%  20.4%
--2009 Results 3.18 7.5% 20.7% 30.6% 28.6% 12.6%
Individuals with disabilities 4.03 1.1% 5.4% 20.7% 35.5%  37.3%
--2009 Results 4.01 1.0% 4.7% 18.0% 45.1% 31.2%
Indivi(.iuals whose first language is other than 375 1.8% 12.5% 24.0% 32.6%  29.0%
English
--2009 Results 3.71 1.4% 10.4% 24.9% 42.9% 20.4%
Individuals from faith backgrounds other than 3.81 2.5% 10.6% 24.7% 27.6%  34.6%
your own
--2009 Results - - - - - -
Individuals from disadvantaged economic 3.69 3.9% 10.7% 28.2% 271%  30.0%
backgrounds
--2009 Results -- -- -- -- -- --
Individuals with diverse gender identities 3.24 8.0% 20.1% 29.9% 24.2%  17.8%
--2009 Results -- -- -- -- -- --
*Sig. difference between 2009 and 2017 at p<.05 level. **Question limited to International students in 2009
Table 14: Perceived Climate for Groups Longitudinal Comparison
Faculty Admin Staff
2009 | 2017 | 2009 | 2017 | 2009 | 2017
Underrepresented racial/ethnic groups 372 | 349 | 379 | 3.63 | 411 | 4.00
International students/faculty/staff -- 3.73 - 3.82 -- 4.21
LGBTQ individuals 3.02 | 326 | 3.01 | 3.33* | 3.67 @ 394
Individuals with disabilities 383 | 390 | 407 | 404 | 417 @ 427
Individuals whose first language is other than English 355 | 359 | 373 | 3.69 | 391 | 417
Individuals from faith backgrounds other than your own -- 3.54 -- 3.74 -- 3.91
Individuals from disadvantaged economic backgrounds -- 3.54 -- 3.91 -- 3.74
Individuals with diverse gender identities - 3.05 - 3.15 - 3.86

*Sig. difference between 2009 and 2017 at p<.05 level. Scale=1 (Very intolerant) to 5 (Very tolerant)
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Table 15: Insensitivity Toward Other Employees

Please indicate how frequently you have heard

faculty or staff members tell jokes, tease, make fun Almost
of, or ostracize other faculty or staff because of Mean Never always
their: (1 (2) (3) (4) (5)
Ethnic or racial background 1.53 65.7%  18.5% 12.8% 3.0% 0.0%
--2009 Results 1.51 65.7% 20.8% 10.8% 2.4% 0.3%
Religious beliefs 1.59 63.8%  18.8%  13.1% 3.7% 0.7%
--2009 Results 1.57 63.0% 20.8% 13.3% 2.7% 0.3%
Sexual orientation 1.47 70.8%  151%  11.1% 2.7% 0.3%
--2009 Results 1.58 60.6% 22.7% 14.2% 2.4% 0.0%
Appearance/dress 1.78 51.5%  26.6% 15.5% 4.7% 1.7%
--2009 Results - - - - - -
Accent 1.45 70.8%  17.8% 7.0% 4.0% 0.3%
--2009 Results 1.50 66.6% 19.0% 12.0% 2.4% 0.0%
Disability 1.22 824%  14.2% 2.4% 1.0% 0.0%
--2009 Results 1.19 85.8% 10.6% 2.7% 0.9% 0.0%
Gender 1.44 74.6%  105%  11.5% 3.1% 0.3%
--2009 Results 1.47 68.5% 18.3% 11.1% 21% 0.0%
Socioeconomic status 1.39 73.0%  17.6% 7.4% 1.4% 0.7%
--2009 Results 1.39 72.9% 16.6% 9.0% 1.5% 0.0%
Educational background 1.63 61.4%  205%  13.4% 3.4% 1.3%
--2009 Results 1.59 62.2% 20.4% 13.8% 3.6% 0.0%
Nationality 1.39 73.4%  17.5% 5.7% 3.0% 0.3%
--2009 Results 1.36 74.8% 16.5% 6.9% 1.5% 0.3%
Political beliefs 2.26 36.8%  18.9%  29.5% 10.9%  3.9%
--2009 Results - - - - -- -
Table 16: Insensitivity toward Other Employees Longitudinal Comparison
Faculty Admin Staff

2009 | 2017 | 2009 | 2017 | 2009 | 2017
Ethnic or racial background 135 | 153 | 1.63 | 142 | 1.58 | 1.69
Religious beliefs 164 | 1.71 | 158 | 148 | 144 | 148
Sexual orientation 156 | 145 | 166 | 144 | 155 | 1.48
Appearance/dress -- 1.78 -- 1.77 -- 1.77
Accent 141 | 149 | 159 | 142 | 151 | 1.37
Disability 115 | 1.23 | 120 | 114 | 1.23 | 1.24
Socioeconomic status 138 | 140 | 143 | 1.29 | 135 | 1.51
Educational background 159 | 154 | 159 | 160 | 159 | 1.80
Nationality 134 | 140 | 137 | 126 | 1.35 | 1.57
Political beliefs -- 2.29 -- 2.20 -- 224

*Sig. difference between 2009 and 2017 at p<.05 level. Scale=1 (Never) to 5 (Almost Always)
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Table 17: Insensitivity Toward Students

Please indicate how frequently you have heard

faculty or staff members tell jokes, tease, make fun Almost
of, or ostracize students because of their: Mean Never always
i : ©) (2) (3) ) ©)
Ethnic or racial background 1.35 782%  10.6% 9.2% 1.7% 0.3%
--2009 Results 1.30 79.6% 10.9% 9.4% 0.0% 0.0%
Religious beliefs 1.36 75.3%  15.1% 7.9% 1.7% 0.0%
--2009 Results 1.37 76.1% 12.4% 10.3% 1.2% 0.0%
Sexual orientation 1.34 77.6%  12.9% 7.8% 1.4% 0.3%
--2009 Results 1.40 72.3% 18.3% 6.7% 2.7% 0.0%
Appearance/dress 1.54 65.1%  18.6% 14.2% 1.7% 0.3%
--2009 Results - - - - - -
Accent 1.29 78.8%  15.4% 3.8% 1.7% 0.3%
--2009 Results 1.26 81.2% 12.8% 52% 0.9% 0.0%
Disability 1.22 83.3%  12.2% 3.4% 0.7% 0.3%
--2009 Results 1.17 86.6% 10.4% 2.4% 0.6% 0.0%
Gender 1.24 85.0% 8.8% 3.7% 1.7% 0.7%
--2009 Results 1.21 84.7% 10.1% 4.3% 0.9% 0.0%
Socioeconomic status 1.34 78.4%  12.3% 6.5% 2.4% 0.3%
--2009 Results 1.29 79.4% 13.0% 6.7% 0.6% 0.3%
Educational background 1.35 77.6%  12.9% 6.8% 2.4% 0.3%
--2009 Results 1.36 77.8% 11.6% 7.9% 2.7% 0.0%
Nationality 1.25 81.9%  12.3% 4.8% 0.7% 0.3%
--2009 Results 1.25 81.5% 13.1% 4.3% 1.2% 0.0%
Political beliefs 1.74 60.5%  13.5%  17.8% 7.5% 0.7%
--2009 Results - - - - -- -
Table 18: Insensitivity toward Other Students Longitudinal Comparison
Faculty Admin Staff
2009 | 2017 | 2009 | 2017 | 2009 | 2017
Ethnic or racial background 124 | 142 | 141 | 130 | 125 | 1.26
Religious beliefs 150 | 149 | 135 | 1.27 | 1.20 | 1.22
Sexual orientation 136 | 1.38 | 1.50 | 133 | 1.33 | 1.28
Appearance/dress -- 1.61 -- 1.47 -- 1.48
Accent 127 | 135 | 129 | 125 | 119 | 1.25
Disability 116 | 1.29 | 120 | 117 | 115 | 1.17
Socioeconomic status 132 | 140 | 133 | 1.25 | 1.21 | 1.29
Educational background 145 | 147 | 134 | 122 | 125 | 1.30
Nationality 123 | 1.29 | 1.28 | 118 | 1.24 | 1.28
Political beliefs -- 1.88 -- 1.67 -- 1.55

*Sig. difference between 2009 and 2017 at p<.05 level. Scale=1 (Never) to 5 (Almost Always)
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Table 19: Frequency of Discussion about Diversity and Inclusion

Almost
How frequently do you: Mean Never always

€ 2) ©) ) ©)

Discuss with colleagues the potential impact of

social class perspectives that may affect students 271 15.3%  27.7% 32.5% 19.3%  5.1%
or parents.

--2009 Results 2.68 20.1% 21.2% 35.7% 16.4% 6.7%
Discuss with colleagues the potential impact of

racial/ethnic perspectives that may affect 2.85 13.1%  25.9% 32.1% 20.8%  8.0%
students or parents.

--2009 Results 2.76 17.2% 22.6% 36.2% 15.4% 8.6%
T.ry to understand d1ver§e individual's points of 410 1.1% 4.2% 18.2% 365%  40.0%
view, values, and behavior.

--2009 Results 3.60 3.7% 6.1% 35.9% 34.6% 19.7%
Integra.te culturally diverse points of view or 375+ 3.8% 7.7% 26.9% 323%  29.2%
values into my work.

--2009 Results 3.37 6.0% 14.5% 36.0% 23.7% 19.8%

*Sig. difference between 2009 and 2017 at p<.05 level.
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Table 20: Frequency of Discussion about Diversity and Inclusion Longitudinal Comparison

Faculty Admin Staff
2009 @ 2017 | 2009 | 2017 | 2009 | 2017
Discuss with colleagues the potential impact of social class 303 | 3.02 | 274 | 269 | 1.95 @ 206
perspectives that may affect students or parents.
Discuss with colleagues the potential impact of racial/ethnic 310 | 313 | 287 | 280 | 2.03 | 2.33*

perspectives that may affect students or parents.

Try to understand diverse individual's points of view, values, and 3.84 | 425* | 3.61 | 411* @ 3.22 | 3.79*%

behavior.

Integrate culturally diverse points of view or values into my work. 3.76 | 407 | 336 | 3.66* | 2.78 | 3.15*
*Sig. difference between 2009 and 2017 at p<.05 level. Scale=1 (Never) to 5 (Almost Always)

Table 21: Assessment of Saint Mary’s in Building an Inclusive Community

How frequently do you: Poor Average Excellent
Mean 1) 2) ()] “) ©)

How would you rate the job done by Saint

Mary’s in creating an inclusive environment in 3.58* 5.2% 10.8% 19.8% 49.0%  15.3%

which students feel affirmed and safe?

--2009 Results 3.34 17.1% 35.2% 23.7% 13.2% 10.8%

How would you rate the job done by Saint
Mary's in encouraging students to socialize and

0, 0, 0, 0, 0,
interact with other students of cultural or ethnic 2L 9.8% 16.9% L2 33.5% 12.0%
groups different than their own?
--2009 Results 3.13 12.3% 31.8% 26.8% 14.6% 14.6%

Table 22: Assessment of Saint Mary’s in Building an Inclusive Community Longitudinal Comparison

Faculty Admin Staff

2009 | 2017 | 2009 | 2017 | 2009 | 2017
How would you rate the job done by Saint Mary’s in creating an
inclusive environment in which students feel affirmed and safe? 3.06 | 333 | 333 | 3.70* | 3.75 | 3.95
How would you rate the job done by Saint Mary's in encouraging
students to socialize and interact with other students of cultural or
ethnic groups different than their own? 284 | 293 | 310 | 329 | 352 | 3.68
*Sig. difference between 2009 and 2017 at p<.05 level. Scale=1 (Poor) to 5 (Excellent)

Table 23: Assessment of Saint Mary’s in Building an Inclusive Community Comparison by Race/Ethnicity

Of | White | Sig.

Color
How would you rate the job done by Saint Mary’s in creating an inclusive environment 3.50 3.60
in which students feel affirmed and safe?
How would you rate the job done by Saint Mary's in encouraging students to socialize 297 3.27

and interact with other students of cultural or ethnic groups different than their own?
*Sig. difference between employees of color and white employees at p<.05 level. Scale=1 (Poor) to 5 (Excellent)
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Table 24: Effectiveness of Faculty in Serving as Culturally Competent Role Models

Neither
effective
Very or Very
ineffective ineffective effective
Mean @ (2) ©) @) ©)

Overall, how effective are faculty members at
Saint Mary’s in serving as culturally-competent 3.54 3.5% 8.9% 29.3% 471%  11.2%
role models for students?
--2009 Results 3.52 3.5% 11.5% 25.6% 48.0% 11.5%

Table 25: Effectiveness of Faculty as Culturally Competent Role Models Longitudinal Comparison

Faculty Admin Staff

2009 | 2017 | 2009 | 2017 | 2009 | 2017
Overall, how effective are faculty members at Saint Mary’s in
serving as culturally-competent role models for students? 350 | 339 | 336 | 3.63* 390 | 3.77
*Sig. difference between 2009 and 2017 at p<.05 level. Scale=1 (Very ineffective) to 5 (Very effective)

Table 26: Effectiveness of Faculty as Culturally Competent Role Models Comparison by Race/Ethnicity

Of | White | Sig.
Color

Overall, how effective are faculty members at Saint Mary’s in serving as culturally- 3.09 3.61 *
competent role models for students?
*Sig. difference between employees of color and white employees at p<.05 level. Scale=1 (Very ineffective) to 5 (Very effective)

20



Table 27: Support from Saint Mary’s in Building Inclusivity and Individual Responsibility

Neither
Please indicate the extent to which you agree or Disagree Agree nor Agree
disagree with the following: Mean  Strongly Disagree Strongly
@) (2) ©) 4) ©)
Faculty members and staff have access to
resources to help them create and provide 3.67 2.6% 13.8% 19.8% 41.8%  22.0%
multicultural learning experiences for students.
--2009 Results 3.52 5.7% 10.0% 25.4% 44.3% 14.6%
Faculty members and staff need professional
development to help them create and provide 3.84 3.3% 9.2% 18.8% 37.9%  30.9%
multicultural learning experiences for students.
--2009 Results 3.78 2.5% 7.8% 27.3% 33.7% 28.7%
Itis my responsibility to intervene when I 463 07%  18%  39%  21.2% 72.4%
observe incidents of bias or injustice.
--2009 Results 4.34 0.7% 1.7% 11.4% 35.7% 50.5%
I feel prepared to address culturally inappropriate 4.00* 3.0 7.8% 10.3% 433%  35.5%
comments by students.
--2009 Results 3.78 4.4% 12.1% 12.1% 45.1% 26.9%
Sau.lt Ma}ry S prov1c!es -approprlate response to 3.53* 5.4% 11.6% 27.5% 35.1%  20.3%
diversity-related incidents on campus.
--2009 Results 3.34 6.1% 8.6% 43.2% 29.6% 12.5%
The atmosphere at Saint Mary's makes me feel 238  35.0% 247%  163%  155%  8.5%
like an outsider.
--2009 Results 2.20 45.8% 16.9% 14.3% 17.3% 5.6%
Diversity in the faculty and staff makes an
important contribution to the quality of the 4.41*% 0.7% 3.2% 12.0% 22.3%  61.8%
education offered by Saint Mary's.
--2009 Results 4.12 3.0% 3.3% 16.3% 33.7% 43.7%
Saint Mary's is making progress in building an 3.95*  21%  49%  169%  482%  27.8%
inclusive community.
--2009 Results 3.78 3.0% 6.2% 19.7% 52.5% 18.7%
Incorporating multiculturalism into the
educational and social programs of the college 4.48* 1.1% 2.5% 8.8% 22.3%  65.4%
is essential for providing a quality education.
--2009 Results 4.25 2.0% 2.3% 12.0% 36.3% 47.3%
It is the responsibility of every member of the
college community to help create an 481 07% 0%  28%  8.7%  87.1%
environment where all feel included and
valued.
--2009 Results 4.73 0.7% 0.0% 3.9% 16.6% 78.8%
I am treated with the same respect as others who 377 7.3% 16.7% 9.4% 25.3%  41.3%
work at the College.
--2009 Results 3.88 4.2% 14.6% 11.4% 28.6% 41.2%

*Sig. difference between 2009 and 2017 at p<.05 level.
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Table 28: Support from Saint Mary’s in Building Inclusivity and Individual Responsibility (% Agree)

Faculty | Admin | Staff

It is my responsibility to intervene when I observe incidents of bias or injustice. 96.9% | 959% | 84.9%
I feel prepared to address culturally inappropriate comments by students. 81.6% | 83.7% | 64.8%
The atmosphere at Saint Mary's makes me feel like an outsider. 32.2% | 13.3% | 25.0%
Saint Mary's is making progress in building an inclusive community. 73.0% | 81.6% | 74.6%
It is the responsibility of every member of the college community to help create an

environment where all feel included and valued. 96.9% | 95.9% | 94.7%
I am treated with the same respect as others who work at the College. 67.7% | 66.7% | 64.9%

Table 29: Support from Saint Mary’s in Building Inclusivity and Individual Responsibility Longitudinal
Comparison

Faculty Admin Staff

2009 | 2017 | 2009 | 2017 | 2009 | 2017
Faculty members and staff have access to resources to help them
create and provide multicultural learning experiences for students. 352 | 356 | 340 | 3.72* | 3.74 | 3.84
Faculty members and staff need professional development to help
them create and provide multicultural learning experiences for

students. 369 | 389 | 393 399 | 375 | 3.56
It is my responsibility to intervene when I observe incidents of bias

or injustice. 450 | 4.72 | 442 | 472* | 399 | 4.32*
I feel prepared to address culturally inappropriate comments by

students. 3.88 | 4.04 | 3.83 | 412* | 352 | 372
Saint Mary's provides appropriate response to diversity-related

incidents on campus. 323 | 344 | 329 | 3.61* | 3.61 | 3.67
The atmosphere at Saint Mary's makes me feel like an outsider. 249 | 266 | 197 | 210 | 205 | 220
Diversity in the faculty and staff makes an important contribution

to the quality of the education offered by Saint Mary's. 403 | 452 | 435 | 448 | 394 @ 413
Saint Mary's is making progress in building an inclusive

community. 3.65 | 380 | 383 | 4.07 | 391 | 4.05

Incorporating multiculturalism into the educational and social
programs of the college is essential for providing a quality

education. 434 | 452 | 438 | 451 | 394 | 4.40*
It is the responsibility of every member of the college community to

help create an environment where all feel included and valued. 474 | 479 | 478 | 487 | 467 | 4.82
I am treated with the same respect as others who work at the

College. 402 | 3.87 | 4.03 | 3.74* | 357 | 3.61

*Sig. difference between 2009 and 2017 at p<.05 level. Scale=1 (Disagree Strongly) to 5 (Agree Strongly)
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Table 30: Effectiveness of Faculty as Culturally Competent Role Models Comparison by Race/Ethnicity

Of | White | Sig.

Color
Faculty members and staff have access to resources to help them create and provide 3.47 3.69
multicultural learning experiences for students.
Faculty members and staff need professional development to help them create and 424 3.79 *
provide multicultural learning experiences for students.
It is my responsibility to intervene when I observe incidents of bias or injustice. 4.56 4.65
I feel prepared to address culturally inappropriate comments by students. 4.03 3.98
Saint Mary's provides appropriate response to diversity-related incidents on campus. 3.37 3.58
The atmosphere at Saint Mary's makes me feel like an outsider. 3.03 222 *
Diversity in the faculty and staff makes an important contribution to the quality of the 4.50 441
education offered by Saint Mary's.
Saint Mary's is making progress in building an inclusive community. 3.89 3.95
Incorporating multiculturalism into the educational and social programs of the college is | 4.47 4.51
essential for providing a quality education.
It is the responsibility of every member of the college community to help create an 4.64 4.86
environment where all feel included and valued.
I am treated with the same respect as others who work at the College. 3.63 3.85

*Sig. difference between employees of color and white employees at p<.05 level. Scale=1 (Disagree Strongly) to 5 (Agree Strongly)
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Table 31: Inclusive Decision-Making and Communication

Please indicate the extent to which you agree or Disagree Agree
disagree with the following: Mean — Strongly Strongly
' ) (2) ©) (4) ©)
My workload limits my ability to provide quality 5,3 1650, 18706  165%  31.3% 16.9%
services to my students or colleagues.
--2009 Results 3.11 18.7%  18.4%  145%  29.7%  18.7%
I am committed to the mission of Saint Mary's. 4.77* 0.0% 1.4% 3.4% 12.6%  82.7%
--2009 Results 4.52 0.3% 1.5% 8.0% 26.4%  63.8%
Lack of inclusive decision-making is a source of 252*  375% 161%  175%  15.0% 13.9%
tension in my office/department.
--2009 Results 2.31 36.9%  21.8% 19.0% 17.8%  4.5%
Lack of power sharing is a source of tensioninmy g1 30700 1200  197%  212% 16.4%
division.
--2009 Results 2.55 29.3%  18.1% 24.5% 24.2% 3.9%
Communication between colleagues needs 358  107% 127%  141%  32.6%  29.9%
improvement
--2009 Results 3.58 5.5% 11.3% 21.7% 43.0%  18.4%
*Sig. difference between 2009 and 2017 at p<.05 level.
Table 32: Inclusive Decision-Making and Communication Employee Comparison (% Agree)
Faculty | Admin | Staff
My workload limits my ability to provide quality services to my students or
colleagues. 52.8% | 47.4% | 39.6%
I am committed to the mission of Saint Mary's. 94.6% | 97.0% | 93.1%
Lack of inclusive decision-making is a source of tension in my office/department. 26.8% | 284% | 36.5%
Lack of power sharing is a source of tension in my division. 414% | 351% | 34.6%
Communication between colleagues needs improvement 56.7% | 66.1% | 67.3%
Table 33: Support from Saint Mary’s in Building Inclusivity and Individual Responsibility Longitudinal
Comparison
Faculty Admin Staff
2009 & 2017 | 2009 | 2017 | 2009 | 2017
My workload limits my ability to provide quality services to my
students or colleagues. 3.65 | 3.30* | 2.82 | 3.09* | 254 @ 2.79*
I am committed to the mission of Saint Mary's. 439 | 4.71* | 473 | 486 | 447 | 471
Lack of inclusive decision-making is a source of tension in my
office/ department. 200 | 244* | 237 | 249 | 272 | 273
Lack of power sharing is a source of tension in my division. 246 | 2.81* | 247 | 277 | 276 | 285
Communication between colleagues needs improvement 354 | 339 | 358 | 3.69 | 3.63 | 3.80

*Sig. difference between 2009 and 2017 at p<.05 level. Scale= 1 (Disagree Strongly) to 5 (Agree Strongly)
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Table 34: Support from Saint Mary’s in Building Inclusivity and Individual Responsibility Comparison by
Race/Ethnicity

Of | White | Sig.

Color
My workload limits my ability to provide quality services to my students or colleagues. 3.31 3.07
I am committed to the mission of Saint Mary's. 4.72 4.77
Lack of inclusive decision-making is a source of tension in my office/department. 2.62 2.50
Lack of power sharing is a source of tension in my division. 2.95 2.78
Communication between colleagues needs improvement 3.77 3.52

*Sig. difference between employees of color and white employees at p<.05 level. Scale= 1 (Disagree Strongly) to 5 (Agree Strongly)

Table 35: Satisfaction with Employment

o . . Very Very
' ) (2) ©) 4) ©)
Fairness of my performance evaluations 4.10 4.5% 8.6% 12.3% 21.9%  52.8%
--2009 Results 3.98 2.7% 8.1% 17.3% 32.2% 39.7%
Job tra}mng or professional development 3.12* 14.7% 255%  14.7%  23.4% 21.7%
provided to me
--2009 Results 3.38 5.1% 23.1% 18.3% 35.6% 18.0%
Supervision/management of my work 4.04 6.0% 9.1% 12.3% 20.7%  51.9%
--2009 Results 3.94 2.7% 9.0% 17.4% 33.8% 37.1%
Opportunities for career development 2.98* 20.5% 20.1% 18.0% 23.4%  18.0%
--2009 Results 3.22 7.8% 19.5% 28.1% 32.0% 12.6%
Recognition I get for doing a good job 3.46 10.8% 19.8% 11.5% 28.8%  29.2%
--2009 Results 3.61 4.8% 16.7% 18.5% 32.5% 27.5%
Opportumtles to provide input on changes that 3.04% 14.9% 20.1% 16.3% 24.2%  24.6%
will affect me
--2009 Results 3.52 5.4% 19.2% 16.5% 36.5% 22.5%
The way information is provided to me about 3.27* 9.9%  250%  154%  27.1%  22.6%
what is going on at Saint Mary's.
--2009 Results 3.61 4.8% 15.5% 15.2% 42.7% 21.8%
Existing opportunities to communicate within 3.00* 9.4% 22.8% 23.6% 26.8%  17.4%
the College
--2009 Results 3.59 3.9% 12.8% 22.4% 41.8% 19.1%
Overall, how satisfied are you with your 3.79* 61%  142%  91%  355%  35.1%
employment at Saint Mary’s?
--2009 Results 4.34 0.3% 7.2% 3.7% 35.9% 52.9%

*Sig. difference between 2009 and 2017 at p<.05 level.
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Table 36: Satisfaction with Employment Employee Comparison (% Satisfied)

Faculty | Admin | Staff

Fairness of my performance evaluations 75.0% | 76.5% | 74.1%
Job training or professional development provided to me 46.0% | 41.6% | 50.9%
Supervision/management of my work 72.3% | 68.0% | 80.7%
Opportunities for career development 475% | 382% | 37.5%
Recognition I get for doing a good job 52.4% | 62.4% | 64.9%
Opportunities to provide input on changes that will affect me 44.0% | 53.4% | 50.9%
The way information is provided to me about what is going on at Saint Mary's. 43.0% | 524% | 59.7%
Existing opportunities to communicate within the College 419% | 425% | 51.8%

Table 37: Satisfaction with Employment Longitudinal Comparison

Faculty Admin Staff
2009 | 2017 | 2009 | 2017 | 2009 | 2017

Fairness of my performance evaluations 394 | 401 | 408 | 421 | 3.87 @ 4.20*
Job training or professional development provided to me 348 | 319 | 315 | 299 | 348 | 3.27
Supervision/ management of my work 3.88 | 4.07 | 400 | 391 | 3.89 @ 4.16
Opportunities for career development 337 | 319 | 3.14 | 287 | 3.08 | 280
Recognition I get for doing a good job 343 | 330 | 3.78 | 359 | 359 | 3.63
Opportunities to provide input on changes that will affect me 359 | 3.10* | 344 | 339 | 345 | 3.25
The way information is provided to me about what is going on at 3.64 | 3.11* | 3.60 | 337 | 353 | 351
Saint Mary's.
Existing opportunities to communicate within the College 357 | 314* | 3.61 | 3.21* | 3,58 | 3.33
Overall, how satisfied are you with your employment at Saint 424 | 3.80* | 445 | 3.76* | 434 | 3.88*
Mary’s?

*Sig. difference between 2009 and 2017 at p<.05 level. Scale=1 (Very dissatisfied) to 5 (Very satisfied)

Table 38: Satisfaction with Employment Comparison by Race/Ethnicity

Of | White | Sig.
Color

Fairness of my performance evaluations 3.78 418 *
Job training or professional development provided to me 3.23 3.10
Supervision/ management of my work 3.92 4.06
Opportunities for career development 3.08 2.99
Recognition I get for doing a good job 3.59 3.49
Opportunities to provide input on changes that will affect me 3.08 3.29
The way information is provided to me about what is going on at Saint Mary's. 3.51 3.27
Existing opportunities to communicate within the College 3.22 3.22
Overall, how satisfied are you with your employment at Saint Mary’s? 3.85 3.85

*Sig. difference between employees of color and white employees at p<.05 level. Scale=1 (Very dissatisfied) to 5 (Very satisfied)
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Overall Employee Satisfaction by Employee Type
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Table 39: Morale at Saint Mary’s

Overall how would you rate: Mean Poor Average Excellent
@ 2 ©) @) ©)
Morale in your office/department 3.29* 12.2% 159%  19.3%  35.3% 17.3%
--2009 Results 3.68 4.6% 10.4% 19.6% 42.9% 22.5%
Morale at Saint Mary's overall among faculty 3.04 120%  335% 27.8%  169%  9.8%
and staff
--2009 Results - - - - - -

Table 40: Morale at Saint Mary’s Comparison by Race/Ethnicity

Of | White | Sig.
Color
Morale in your office/department 3.45 3.31
Morale at Saint Mary’s overall among faculty and staff 3.20 3.05

*Sig. difference between employees of color and white employees at p<.05 level. Scale=1 (Poor) to 5 (Excellent)
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